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Federal Communications Commission.
Marlene H. Dortch,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2014—25553 Filed 10-27-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Change in Bank Control Notices;
Acquisitions of Shares of a Bank or
Bank Holding Company

The notificants listed below have
applied under the Change in Bank
Control Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)) and
§ 225.41 of the Board’s Regulation Y (12
CFR 225.41) to acquire shares of a bank
or bank holding company. The factors
that are considered in acting on the
notices are set forth in paragraph 7 of
the Act (12 U.S.C. 1817(j)(7)).

The notices are available for
immediate inspection at the Federal
Reserve Bank indicated. The notices
also will be available for inspection at
the offices of the Board of Governors.
Interested persons may express their
views in writing to the Reserve Bank
indicated for that notice or to the offices
of the Board of Governors. Comments
must be received not later than
November 12, 2012.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (E.
Ann Worthy, Vice President) 2200
North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201—
2272:

1. Laura Lee Lehmberg Austin, Mason,
Texas; to acquire voting shares of
Commercial Company, Inc., and thereby
indirectly acquire voting shares of The
Commercial Bank, both in Mason,
Texas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve
System, October 23, 2014.
Michael J. Lewandowski,
Associate Secretary of the Board.
[FR Doc. 2014—25590 Filed 10-27-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6210-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Office of the Secretary

[Document Identifier HHS-O0S—-0990-New
60D]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection; Public
Comment Request

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HHS.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with section
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of the
Secretary (OS), Department of Health
and Human Services, announces plans
to submit a new Information Collection
Request (ICR), described below, to the
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB). Prior to submitting that ICR to
OMB, OS seeks comments from the
public regarding the burden estimate,
below. The OS also welcomes
comments on any other aspect of the
ICR.

DATES: Comments on the ICR must be
received on or before December 29,
2014.

ADDRESSES: Submit your comments to
Information.CollectionClearance@
hhs.gov or by calling (202) 690-6162.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Information Collection Clearance staff,
Information.CollectionClearance@
hhs.gov or (202) 690—6162.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: When
submitting comments or requesting
information, please include the
document identifier HHS—OS0990-New
60D for reference.

Information Collection Request Title:
Evaluation of the National Training on
Trauma-Informed Care (TIC).

Abstract: The HHS OWH is requesting
OMB approval to conduct a new, one
time outcome evaluation of the National
Training Initiative on Trauma-Informed
Care (TIC) for Community-Based
Providers from Diverse Service Systems

training curriculum. Policymakers and
providers in many service sectors
recognize the central role of trauma in
causing or complicating physical and
behavioral health conditions and the
critical need for trauma-informed care
(TIC) systems. The proposed evaluation
will capture both knowledge gained and
implementation impact achieved as a
result of the TIC training and TA.
Analyses and findings will be used to
further refine the TIC curriculum and
training approach, and can help inform
OWH and HHS in future policymaking
efforts. Information collected will also
help researchers and practitioners better
understand the impact of adopting a
trauma-informed approach on and the
quality of care provided by community-
based providers.

Likely Respondents:

Site Visits

Site visits are designed to capture
both the knowledge gained by training
participants and the implementation
impact achieved in their organizations
as a result of the OWH TIC training and
technical assistance. Interviewees will
be drawn from two general categories,
Leadership (includes staff in roles such
as Director of Agency, CEO, and/or
Executive Director) and Line/Other
Frontline Staff (to include clinicians,
program director/manager, direct
program/service staff, and other
frontline staff). While these agency/
organization representatives will ideally
have participated in the training, staff
turnover or unavailability may result in
the inclusion of leadership or line staff
who did not participate in the training.

Online Survey

The goal of the online survey is to
assess the impact of the training on
participants’ skills acquired in,
knowledge about, and values and beliefs
surrounding trauma-informed care. All
participants (leadership and line/other
frontline staff) who have been trained
will constitute the online survey target
population.

TOTAL ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN—HOURS

Average
Number of
Number of burden per Total burden
Form name respondents rerzpsoréi%seﬁter response hours
P (in hours)

ONIINE SUMVEY ..ottt 300 1 25/60 125
Leadership .....ccccceveeriiennennnne 125 1 25/60 52
Line/Other Frontline Staff 175 1 25/60 73

Site ViSitS .ovveeereeeeeereeee 144 1 40/60 96
Leadership .....ccccceeeeniiiinennnns 72 1 40/60 48
Line/Other Frontline Staff 72 1 40/60 48
TOMAI e e e s e e e snnnes | teesnreeesnneeennnrens | tenreesssreessnneennne | eeessseeessneessnnes 221
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OS specifically requests comments on
(1) the necessity and utility of the
proposed information collection for the
proper performance of the agency’s
functions, (2) the accuracy of the
estimated burden, (3) ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected, and (4) the
use of automated collection techniques
or other forms of information
technology to minimize the information
collection burden.

Darius Taylor,

Information Collection Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 2014-25567 Filed 10-27-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4150-33-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Office of the Secretary
[Document Identifier HHS—-0S-0955-0003]

Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed Collection;
Comment Request; Generic Clearance
for the Collection of Qualitative
Feedback on Agency Service Delivery

AGENCY: U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services (HHS).

ACTION: 30-Day notice of submission of
information collection approval from
the Office of Management and Budget
and request for comments.

SUMMARY: As part of a Federal
Government-wide effort to streamline
the process to seek feedback from the
public on service delivery, Department
of Health and Human Services has
submitted a Generic Information
Collection Request (Generic ICR):
“Generic Clearance for the Collection of
Qualitative Feedback on Agency Service
Delivery ” to OMB for approval under
the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) (44
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.).

DATES: Comments must be submitted
November 28, 2014.

ADDRESSES: Written comments may be
submitted to Sherette.funncoleman@
hhs.gov, or call the Reports Clearance
Office on (202) 690-5683. Send written
comments and recommendations for the
proposed information collections within
30 days of this notice directly to the OS
OMB Desk Officer; faxed to OMB at
202-395-5806.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request additional information, please
contact Information Collection
Clearance staff,
Information.CollectionClearance@
hhs.gov or (202) 690-6162.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title: Generic Clearance for the
Collection of Qualitative Feedback on
Agency Service Delivery.

Abstract: The information collection
activity will garner qualitative customer
and stakeholder feedback in an efficient,
timely manner, in accordance with the
Administration’s commitment to
improving service delivery. By
qualitative feedback we mean
information that provides useful
insights on perceptions and opinions,
but are not statistical surveys that yield
quantitative results that can be
generalized to the population of study.
This feedback will provide insights into
customer or stakeholder perceptions,
experiences and expectations, provide
an early warning of issues with service,
or focus attention on areas where
communication, training or changes in
operations might improve delivery of
products or services. These collections
will allow for ongoing, collaborative and
actionable communications between the
Agency and its customers and
stakeholders. It will also allow feedback
to contribute directly to the
improvement of program management.

Feedback collected under this generic
clearance will provide useful
information, but it will not yield data
that can be generalized to the overall
population. This type of generic
clearance for qualitative information
will not be used for quantitative
information collections that are
designed to yield reliably actionable
results, such as monitoring trends over
time or documenting program
performance. Such data uses require
more rigorous designs that address: The
target population to which
generalizations will be made, the
sampling frame, the sample design
(including stratification and clustering),
the precision requirements or power
calculations that justify the proposed
sample size, the expected response rate,
methods for assessing potential non-
response bias, the protocols for data
collection, and any testing procedures
that were or will be undertaken prior
fielding the study. Depending on the
degree of influence the results are likely
to have, such collections may still be
eligible for submission for other generic
mechanisms that are designed to yield
quantitative results.

The Agency received no comments in
response to the 60-day notice published
in the Federal Register of August 8,
2014 (79 FR 46441).

Below we provide Department of
Health and Human Services projected

average estimates for the next three
years: 1

Current Actions: Extension of
approval for a collection of information.

Type of Review: Extension.

Affected Public: Individuals and
Households, Businesses and
Organizations, State, Local or Tribal
Government.

Average Expected Annual Number of
Activities: 7.

An agency may not conduct or
sponsor, and a person is not required to
respond to, a collection of information
unless it displays a currently valid
Office of Management and Budget
control number.

Darius Taylor,

Information Collection Clearance Officer.
[FR Doc. 2014-25565 Filed 10~27-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4150-45-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

Meeting of the Advisory Committee on
Minority Health

AGENCY: Department of Health and
Human Services, Office of the Secretary,
Office of Minority Health.

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: As stipulated by the Federal
Advisory Committee Act, the
Department of Health and Human
Services (HHS) is hereby giving notice
that the Advisory Committee on
Minority Health (ACMH) will hold a
meeting conducted as a telephone
conference call. This call will be open
to the public. Preregistration is required
for both public participation and
comment. Any individual who wishes
to participate in the call should email
OMH-ACMH®@hhs.gov by November 19,
2014. Instructions regarding
participating in the call and how to
provide verbal public comments will be
given at the time of preregistration.
Information about the meeting is
available from the designated contact

1The 60-day notice included the following
estimate of the aggregate burden hours for this
generic clearance federal-wide:

Average Expected Annual Number of Activities:
7.

Average Number of Respondents per Activity:
200.

Annual Responses: 4,158.

Frequency of Response: Once per request.

Average Minutes per Response: 5.

Burden Hours: 1,041.

Average Number of Respondents per Activity:
350.

Annual Responses: [4,158].

Frequency of Response: Once per request.
Average Minutes per Response: [5].
Burden Hours: [1,041].
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